

No. 02-4237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,
and CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

On Petition For Review
Of A Final Rule Issued By Respondent
Secretary Of Transportation

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
David C. Vladeck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 9, 2002

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE TPMS RULE VIOLATES THE TREAD ACT. 2

 A. The Final Rule Is Inconsistent With The Language And Purpose Of The TREAD Act. 2

 1. “A tire” 3

 2. “Significantly under inflated” 7

 3. Phase-In Period 11

 B. The Issue Whether NHTSA’s Rule Violates The Tread Act Is Properly Before This Court. 14

II. THE TPMS RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT IS TAILORED TO THE LIMITATIONS OF AN INEFFECTIVE SYSTEM 18

III. THE AGENCY HAS FAILED TO OFFER A RATIONAL CONNECTION BETWEEN ITS FINDINGS AND ITS DECISION TO LOWER THE FIRST PERFORMANCE STANDARD OPTION FROM 20 PERCENT TO 25 PERCENT 25

CONCLUSION 27

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE Of SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Automotive Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	17, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	7
<i>Buckhannon Board and Home Care, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	5
<i>Cellnet Communication, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Center for Automobile Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	18
<i>Dye v. Wargo</i> , 253 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Committee v. STB</i> , 247 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	27
<i>National Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Department of Transportation</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 851 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	14
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5
<i>Simms v. NHTSA</i> , 45 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	18
<i>State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	18
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
1 U.S.C. § 1	4
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a)	18

Ford Motor Co.'s Recall of Certain Firestone Tires, Joint Hearing Before Subcomms. Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection and Oversight Investigations of House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001) 6

Implementation of the TREAD Act: One Year Later, Hearing Before Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) . 14

REGULATORY MATERIALS

66 Fed. Reg. 38982 (2001) 9, 15, 20

67 Fed. Reg. 38704 (2002) *passim*
